
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener;   and 
Councillors Allard, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Macdonald and 
Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Mike Middleton 
and Brenda Murdoch (GMB); Sid Sandison and Thomas Whyte (SSTA); Kenny 
Luke and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and 
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 26 April 2018

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 4 MAY 2018 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting - None  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no items under this heading  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no items under this heading  

PARTNERSHIP APPROACH ARRANGEMENTS

9.1  Trade Union Consultation Protocol - RES/18/009  (Pages 11 - 24)

STAFF GOVERNANCE STANDARDS

10.1  There are no items under this heading  

WORKFORCE STRATEGY

11.1  There are no items under this heading  

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

12.1  Revised Equal Pay Policy - RES/18/013  (Pages 25 - 38)

12.2  Review of the Managing Substance Misuse Policy - RES/18/012  (Pages 
39 - 58)



HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

13.1  Sickness Absence Update - RES/18/014  (Pages 59 - 64)

13.2  Employee Assistance Scheme Quarterly Report - GOV/18/013  (Pages 65 
- 74)

13.3  Employee Assistance Scheme Annual Report - GOV/18/008  (Pages 75 - 
84)

ESTABLISHING AND PROMOTING VALUES FOR THE ORGANISATION

14.1  There are no items under this heading  

EMPLOYEE APPEALS AND DISPUTES

15.1  Appeals Sub Committee Procedure - GOV/18/006  (Pages 85 - 96)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

16.1  There are no items under this heading  

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to declare in 
relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider whether reports for 
meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your declaration of interest must be 
made under the standing item on the agenda, however if you do identify the need for a 
declaration of interest only when a particular matter is being discussed then you must 
declare the interest as soon as you realise it is necessary.  The following wording may be 
helpful for you in making your declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed by…  
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and voting on 
that item.

OR

I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my interest is 
so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from consideration of 
the item.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the follo
[...]
ATE DATE

Review of the Managing 

Substance Misuse Policy

This policy is concerned with further refining the 

processes involved when dealing with substance 

misuse cases. It also has the aim of updating the policy 

to reflect recent changes in legislation and support.

On agenda

Keith Tennant
People and 

Organisation
Resources

4.1 and 

Purpose 6
D

Was delayed from F,P&R 

on 1/2/18

Revised Equal Pay Policy

This report is concerned with seeking authority from 

Committee for a revised Equal Pay policy. This policy 

was due a review under the rolling programme of HR 

policy reviews. The document has been updated to 

reflect current organisational arrangements for ensuring 

equal pay, with changes including the extension of its 

scope to cover equal pay in relation to the various 

protected characteristics (not just gender) and the 

incorporation of the Council’s most up-to-date equal pay 

statement. 

On agenda

Keith Tennant
People and 

Organisation
Resources

4.1, 4.2 and 

Purpose 6
D

Was delayed from F,P&R 

on 1/2/18 as Council's 

Transformation process 

was taking precedence at 

the moment with regard to 

employment related 

matters

Trade Union Consultation 

Protocol

Joint Consultative Committee 20/2/18 agreed to request 

that the Staff Governance Committee consider the 

development of an agreed process/protocol for  the 

handling of Trade Union responses to consultation. 

On agenda

Keith Tennant
People and 

Organisation
Governance

1.1 and 

Purpose 1

Appeals Sub Committee 

Procedure

To seek approval of the Appeals Sub Committee 

procedure

On agenda
Elaine Falconer Governance Governance 7

Absence Updates To update Committee on absence rates for ACC.
On agenda

Neil Yacamini
People and 

Organisation
Resources 5.3

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Quarterly Report

To present the quarterly employee assistance service 

report.

On agenda

Mary Agnew Governance Governance 5.2

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To p
[...]
ansferred or 

withdrawn

Occupational Health 

Quarterly Report

To present the quarterly occupational health report.
Mary Agnew Governance Governance 5.2

Annual Function Health 

and Safety Reports

To provide oversight of the specific functions health and 

safety - single function H&S report to be submitted each 

quarter.

Relevant 

Director

Relevant 

Function
5.2

April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Travel Policy To present the reviewed Travel Policy for approval
To be reported September 

2019
TBC Finance Resources 4.1

Occupational Health 

Contract

Finance, Policy and Resources Committee 6/12/17- 

The Committee agreed to delegate authority to the 

Interim Head of Human Resources following 

consultation with the Head of Commercial and 

Procurement Services, to undertake a tender process 

for the procurement of a contract for the provision of 

occupational health services for an initial duration of 3 

years, with the option to extend for a further period up to 

24 months; and to report back a future meeting of this 

committee with appropriate recommendations.

This contract will be 

included in the workplan 

reported to SCC. 

Recommended for 

removal on this basis
Mary Agnew Governance Governance GD 8 R

Recommended for 

removal from SGC 

planner - To be reported 

as part of the workplan to 

SCC

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

May-19 Stephanie 

Dunsmuir
Governance Governance GD 7.4

P
age 10



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 4 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Trade Union Consultation Protocol 

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/009

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR Keith Tennant

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 1
Remit of Committee 1 (1.1)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to refer a request of the Local Government 
Employees Joint Consultative Committee to the Staff Governance Committee 
concerning a consultation issue raised by the trades unions and to ask 
Committee to instruct the interim Head of HR to re-communicate the existing 
Trade Union Consultation Protocol.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee instruct the interim Head of HR to re-communicate the 
existing Trade Union Consultation Protocol to Council managers (and the 
recognised trades unions) and request that this is applied in respect of 
consultations with the unions going forward, (which would include attaching 
trade union consultation responses to Committee reports at the request of the 
unions).

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At the Local Government Employees Joint Consultative Committee on 20 
February 2018 an issue was raised concerning the EIS response to the 2nd 
Tier Target Operating Model (TOM) consultation process. The item was 
submitted by the EIS with the details covered in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.5 below.

3.2 The trade unions had been invited to submit a written consultation about the 
TOM Tier 2 proposals. The EIS had submitted their response and received a 
written reply from the Chief Executive. 

3.3 The EIS had understood that their response was to be included in the papers 
for the full Council meeting to debate the proposals. The Council papers had a 
statement which indicated that all written responses were attached. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.1



3.4 The EIS stated that they had attempted to access the paper and to view other 
submissions but these did not appear to be present. There had been a 
summary that used some of the points that were raised from the written 
submission. They indicated that the contents of the summary were not 
discussed or agreed with them.

3.3 They also stated that they had attempted to find out why their response was 
not attached but had not received a satisfactory explanation as to why elected 
members did not have the full EIS response.

3.4 The EIS indicated that the purpose of tabling the item at the Joint Consultative 
Committee was to raise 
[...]
 consult with the trades unions and what it will 
consult on. It applies to consultations with all recognised unions and was 
developed in consultation with them to ensure consistency of approach. It 
does indicate that where the trades unions disagree with final proposals and 
wish to provide written comments, these comments should be appended to 

Page 12



the relevant report. 

3.12 In light of the above and the fact that a consultation protocol already exists 
(which covers the point raised by the EIS at the Joint Consultative 
Committee), the recommendation in this report is for the Consultation Protocol 
to be re-communicated to managers (and the recognised trades unions) to 
remind relevant parties of its existence and of the need for it to be applied in 
respect of consultations with the unions going forward.   

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Risk Low (L), 
Medium 
(M), High 
(H)

Mitigation 

Financial None N/A N/A

Legal None N/A N/A

Employee If the recommendation 
were not approved the 
possibility could arise of a 
trade union concern (that 
had been raised through 
a consultation) not being 
fully taken account of by 
a Council Committee 
before a decision were 
taken on a proposal. This 
could potentially have a 
negative implication for 
employees depending on 
the nature of the concern.  

Low The recommendation in this 
report of re-communicating 
the Protocol should help to 

ensure that this risk is 
controlled.

Customer None N/A N/A

Environment None N/A N/A

Page 13



Technology None N/A N/A

Reputational None N/A N/A

7. OUTCOMES
 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report
Prosperous Economy N/A

Prosperous People N/A

Prosperous Place N/A

Enabling Technology N/A

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Customer Service Design N/A

Organisational Design N/A

Governance This report links to the ‘Governance’ design principle 
in that the Consultation Protocol exists to help 
ensure that there is effective partnership working 
arrangements in place with the recognised trades 
unions. 

Workforce It also links to the ‘Workforce’ design principle in that 
the Consultation Protocol promotes a transparent 
and open way of working with the unions so that any 
employment issues raised, that affect the workforce, 
are properly considered. 

Process Design N/A

Technology N/A

Partnerships and Alliances N/A

Page 14



8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due 
Regard

Not required

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 The minute extract of the Local Government Employees Joint Consultative 
Committee of 20 February 2018.

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

10.1 Appendix 1 – Consultation Protocol

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Keith Tennant, Team Leader, 
Email: ktennant@aberdeencity.gov.uk, 
Tel: 523094 

Page 15

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
mailto:ktennant@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Appendix 1

CITY COUNCIL 

CONSULTATION 
PROTOCOL

Issue 5 - April 2013

Page 17



2

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. What is consultation?

3. When to consult

4. How long to consult for

5. Who consults

6. How to consult – 3 step process

Step 1 – Triggering consultation

Step 2 – Responding to feedback

Step 3 – Implementing the proposals

7. Overview of consultation process

    

Page 18



3

1.  Introduction

As an organisation that is committed to continually improving its performance, 
its services to its customers and its d
[...]
approach is taken to the continued implementation of the agenda. 

 For those working in promoted Teaching posts, the nationally determined job 

sizing toolkit has been adopted and continues to be applied by the Council.

 Full training has been provided for all involved in the operation of the job 

evaluation schemes.  

 An Appeals Procedure arising from job evaluation is proposed as a part of the 

process

 The Council will monitor and report on gender pay statistics annually.

Page 36



                                                                                                                  6 ISSUE 2 (Feb 18)

SECTION 3: REVIEW

REVIEW

The Equal Pay Policy and Statement will be monitored, and reviewed every 3 years. 

Any changes will be put in place following normal consultation arrangements.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 4 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Managing Substance Misuse policy

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/012

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR David Forman and Keith Tennant

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 6
Remit of Committee 4 (4.1)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval for a revised Managing 
Substance Misuse policy.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee approves the attached revised Managing Substance 
Misuse policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Managing Substance Misuse Policy and Procedure was reviewed under 
the rolling programme of HR policy reviews in order to bring it up-to-date with 
best employment practice. 

3.2 As part of the review, engagement was undertaken with various parties in the 
organisation, including the HR policy focus group, in order to elicit views on 
the operation of the current policy and on what changes might be required to 
it. A legislative review was also undertaken to identify any changes in law that 
might impact on the policy. In addition, benchmarking 
[...]
e of its operation, 

employment best practice and statutory requirements. Changes will only be made 

following normal consultation arrangements.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 4 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Sickness Absence update

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/014

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Yacamini

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report outlines the current sickness rates across the Council and outlines 
a range of measures to get the figures moving on a downward trend.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 note the sickness rates over the past 6 months; and
2.2 endorse the approaches for reducing sickness absence across the Council. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report outlines historical absence information and outlines measures on 
how absence can be managed more closely by the organisation with the aim 
of getting the sickness absence figures moving on a downward trend.

3.2 In the table below it can be seen that over the past 6 months the sickness 
rates are showing higher sickness rates in the colder, darker winter months 
and less sickness in the autumn where daylight is longer. This is not an 
unusual trend and can be expected. The overall absence days lost per 
employee currently is 9.7 which has shown an increase in the past three 
months.

Page 59

Agenda Item 13.1



Sickness Rates over the past 6 months

5.1 5 5.2 5.4 5.1 5

7.3 7.3 7.4 7.7 8 8.1

4.9 5.2 5.3

4
4.5 4.5

8.8
8.4

9
9.8

10.3 10.3

11.5 11.7 11.8 12.1
12.6 12.9

Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Corporate Governance
Education & Children Services
Office of Chief Executive
Adult Services
Communities Housing and 
Infrastructure

Average Days lost per Employee

3.3 The table shown below details the breakdown of short term and long term 
absence across the directorate structure. 

Services DECEMBER JANUARY FE
[...]
vironment N/A

Technology N/A

Reputational Risk to Organisations 
reputation if absence 
levels are high.

M Management of absence 
levels to ensure that they are 
kept to as low a level as 
possible.

7. OUTCOMES

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Workforce The management of absence levels and the 

approaches within this report will help to reduce 
absence levels and to provide support to employees 
who are absent.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Page 63



Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due 
Regard

Not applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Neil Yacamini
nyacamini@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 522913

Page 64

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
mailto:nyacamini@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 04 May 2018

REPORT TITLE EAS January – March 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/013

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 
Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the 3 month period 
January – March 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That Committee:

2.1 considers the contents of the report;

2.2 instructs the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 
actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root 
causes) as detailed in the report; and

 
2.3 recommends that the frequency of the report submission be changed from 

quarterly to annually.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 
Therapeutic Counselling Servi
[...]
cesses are failing to address health and safety 
risks and improve wellbeing.

Technology No impact

Partnerships and Alliances This allows Trade Unions, elected members and 
officers to collaborate. 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required 

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due 
Regard

Not Applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Employee Assistance Service – Time for Talking Quarterly review 01 January 2018 – 
31 March 2018. 

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

There are no appendices.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Mary Agnew, Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager

Page 73

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738


Email Address magnew@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 52(3088)

Page 74

mailto:magnew@aberdeencity.gov.uk


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 04 May 2018

REPORT TITLE EAS Annual report: April 2017 – March 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/008

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 
Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the last 12 month period 
April 2017 – March 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That Committee:

2.1 considers the contents of the report; and

2.2 instructs the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 
actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root 
causes) as detailed in the report; 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 
Therapeutic Counselling Services Ltd. (Time for Talking) were awarded the 
Employee Assistance Service contract. The new contract commenced on 01 
January 2017 and is for duration of 3 yea
[...]
UNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 4 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Appeals Sub Committee Procedure

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/006

DIRECTOR Fraser Bell

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Elaine Falconer

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit of Committee – 7

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this Report is to agree a procedure for the operation of the 
Appeals Sub Committee in respect of appeals by staff against dismissal or 
final written warning where the right of appeal exists and to determine 
disputes notified by Trade Unions in accordance with the Council’s disputes 
resolution procedures.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approves the Appeals Sub Committee procedure appended to this Report as 
Appendix 1.

2.2 Agree that all appeals to the Appeals Sub Committee intimated after 4 May 
2018 will be processed in accordance with this Appeals Sub Committee 
procedure.

2.3 Instruct the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to notify 
management and the Trade Unions of the procedure.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As part of the Governance Review process, the Appeals Committee 
procedure, approved by the Appeals Committee on 27 August 2014 and 
revised by that Committee with respect to Member training on 24 September 
2014, has been reviewed to meet the requirements of the Appeals Sub 
Committee.  

Page 85

Agenda Item 15.1



3.2 The Appeals Sub Committee procedure appended to this Report at Appendix 
1 is designed to streamline the current process by removing the need for 
completion of various forms and documents, with a view to ensuring appeals 
are dealt with as speedily as possible whilst also providing a clear structure 
around procedural and administrative requirements. 

3.3 The main changes to the procedure are the removal of the need for a Form 1 
and Form 2 so that an appeal will commence on submission of a letter by the 
Appellant to the Committee Clerk to the Appeals Sub Committee and 
Management’s case will normally comprise an Inve
[...]
 only.

6.5.8 Parties will withdraw to enable the Sub Committee to deliberate in private, but the 
Sub Committee may require any party to answer further questions (in which case 
both parties will be present when the questions are asked and answered, and the 
other party, to whom the questions were not addressed, will be allowed the 
opportunity to comment if necessary). 

6.6 Conclusions/Deliberations
6.6.1 The Sub Committee is authorised to 

 Uphold the Dispute in full
 This is to agree with the position of the Trades Union(s) bringing the 

dispute and to instruct management/officers to deliver the remedy 
requested to resolve the dispute.

 Uphold the Dispute in part
 This is to agree partially with the position of the Trade Union(s). In this 

outcome the Appeals Sub-Committee has the authority to determine 
what, if any, part of the remedy requested should be applied to resolve 
the dispute.

 the Dispute is NOT upheld

Page 95



 In a situation where the position of the Trade Union(s) is NOT upheld, 
the position of management is confirmed. This does not preclude 
further discussions taking place between Management and the Trade 
Union(s) regarding ways to resolve any ongoing industrial dispute.

6.7 Decision

6.7.1 Once the Sub Committee has reached its decision, it will normally recall the parties 
and issue its decision in the presence of the parties. Where the decision has been  
unanimous then this will be declared by the Convener. Where there has been a 
division on the decision, the Sub Committee will replicate the vote (the original 
decision is a binding decision), which will be undertaken by roll-call.  The decision of 
the Sub Committee will be confirmed in writing to both parties within 5 working days.

(May 2018)

Page 96


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Trade Union Consultation Protocol - RES/18/009
	RES.18.009 Appendix 1 Consultation Protocol

	12.1 Revised Equal Pay Policy - RES/18/013
	RES.18.013 Appendix 1 Revised Equal Pay Policy

	12.2 Review of the Managing Substance Misuse Policy - RES/18/012
	RES.18.012 Appendix 1 Managing Substance Misuse Policy  Procedure

	13.1 Sickness Absence Update - RES/18/014
	13.2 Employee Assistance Scheme Quarterly Report - GOV/18/013
	13.3 Employee Assistance Scheme Annual Report - GOV/18/008
	15.1 Appeals Sub Committee Procedure - GOV/18/006
	GOV.18.006 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Allard, Cameron, Copland, Graham, Grant (as a 
substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Macdonald and Yuill (as a substitute for 
Councillor Delaney).

Trade Unions Advisors present: Mr Mike Middleton and Ms Brenda Murdoch 
(GMB), Mr Kenny Luke (for articles 1 to 4 and 7 to 9), Ms Alison Robertson and 
Mr Alexander Ryland (for articles 5, 6 and 10) (UNISON), Mr Sid Sandison and 
Mr Edwin Philpott (SSTA), Mr Ron Constable (EIS).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

CONVENER'S OPENING REMARKS

1. The Convener opened the meeting and welcomed members and Trade Union 
advisors to the first meeting of the Staff Governance Committee. She highlighted the 
importance of members, advisors and officers working together for the benefit of staff. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-:
(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 

agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business; and 

(ii) Councillor Yuill declared an interest in all items on the agenda by virtue of his 
membership of Unison but did not consider it necessary to leave during 
consideration of any items of business.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6244&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Occupational Health Annual report had been deferred to the 

Committee’s meeting on 29 June 2018;
(ii) to agree that the Occupational Health Contract report be removed from the 

planner as this would now be reported as part of the workplan to the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee; and 

(iii) to note that the committee business planner would continue to be populated 
throughout the year to reflect the business of the committee and to otherwise note 
the content of the business planner.

TRADE UNION CONSULTATION PROTOCOL - RES/18/009

4. With reference to article 2 of the minute of the meeting of the Local Government 
Employees Joint Consultative Committee on 20 February 2018, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented the existing Trade Union 
Consultation Protocol following a consultation issue raised by the Trades Unions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee instruct the interim Head of HR to re-communicate the existing Trade 
Union Consultation Protocol to Council managers (and the recognised Trades Unions) 
and request that this is applied in respect of consultations with the Unions going forward, 
(which would include attaching Trade Union consultation responses to Committee 
reports at the request of the unions).

The Committee resolved:-
to instruct the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to re-communicate the 
existing Trade Union Consultation Protocol to Council managers (and the recognised 
Trades Unions) and request that this was applied in respect of consultations with the 
unions going forward, (which would include attaching Trade Union consultation 
responses to Committee reports at the request of the Unions).

REVISED EQUAL PAY POLICY - RES/18/013

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of a revised Equal Pay policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the attached revised Equal Pay policy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(ii) to request that following the equal pay audit report having been considered by the 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee a copy of the report be submitted to a 
meeting of this Committee for information.

REVIEW OF THE MANAGING SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY - RES/18/012

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of a revised Managing Substance Misuse policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the attached revised Managing Substance Misuse policy.

The Committee resolved:-
to defer consideration of the revised Managing Substance Misuse policy to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 29 June 2018 to enable further consultation with the 
Trades Unions on the policy to be held.

SICKNESS ABSENCE UPDATE - RES/18/014

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined 
the current sickness rates across the Council and the range of measures used to get the 
figures moving on a downward trend.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) note the sickness rates over the past 6 months; and
(b) endorse the approaches for reducing sickness absence across the Council.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to note that the content of the report would develop to reflect the Council’s new 

operating model with sickness absence figures to be presented by Chief Officer 
and also that relevant benchmarking figures would be included in the report.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/18/013

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by 
Time for Talking during the 3 month period January – March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(a) consider the content of the report;
(b) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) 
as detailed in the report; and

(c) recommend that the frequency of the report submission be changed from 
quarterly to annually.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the contents of the report; 
(ii) to approve recommendation (b); and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to notify all Councillors of the Time for 

Talking Service which was available for all Councillors.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT - GOV/18/008

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by 
Time for Talking during the last 12 month period April 2017 – March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) consider the content of the report; and
(b) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) 
as detailed in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE - GOV/18/006

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 
sought approval of a procedure for the operation of the Appeals Sub Committee in 
respect of appeals by staff against dismissal or final written warning where the right of 
appeal exists and to determine disputes notified by Trade Unions in accordance with the 
Council’s disputes resolution procedures.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the Appeals Sub Committee procedure appended to this report as 

Appendix 1;



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(b) agree that all appeals to the Appeals Sub Committee intimated after 4 May 2018 
would be processed in accordance with this Appeals Sub Committee procedure; 
and 

(c) instruct the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to notify management 
and the Trade Unions of the procedure.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the Appeals Sub Committee procedure appended to this Report as 

Appendix 1, subject to the addition of wording to explain the appellant’s statutory 
right to be accompanied;

(ii) to approve recommendations (b) and (c).
- COUNCILLOR ALLAN, Convener



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018


